

No. 17-571

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOURTH ESTATE PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WALL-STREET.COM, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AND THE
R STREET INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HAROLD FELD
Counsel of Record

MEREDITH F. ROSE
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street NW Ste 410
Washington, DC 20036
202-861-0020

hfeld@publicknowledge.org
Counsel for Public Knowledge

CHARLES DUAN
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York
AVE NW Ste 900

Washington, DC
20005

202-525-5717

cduan@rstreet.org
*Counsel for R Street
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Permitting the Filing of Registration on the Eve
of Suit Will Leave the Register Incomplete and
Inconsistent 5

II. Public Policy Favors a Complete and
Comprehensive Public Record of Ownership ... 7

A. The Registration Record Is Only Valuable
To The Extent That It Is Complete 7

B. Incentives Aimed Toward Comprehensive
Registration Ameliorate the Problem of
Orphan Works 9

III. Congress Has Consistently Sought to Promote
the Completeness of the Public Record and
Discourage Delayed Registration..... 13

A. Congress Explicitly Sought To Prevent
Delayed Registration..... 13

B. Congress Deliberately Preserved
Registration To Promote A Public Record 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Silvers v. Russell</i> , 113 F. Supp. 119 (1953).....	11
<i>Washingtonian Publishing Co. v. Pearson</i> , 306 U.S. 30 (1939).....	5

Statutes

An Act to Amend and Consolidate the Acts Respecting Copyright, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909).....	13
---	----

Other Authorities

Alan Latman, <i>Study 19: The Recordation of Copyright Assignments and Licenses</i> , in COPYRIGHT LAW REVISION: STUDIES PREPARED FOR THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS 111 (1956)	14
Arthur J. Levine & Jeffrey L. Squires, <i>Notice, Deposit and Registration: The Importance of Being Formal</i> , 24 UCLA L. REV. 1232 (1977)....	13
Cassidy R. Sugimoto, <i>The Academic Advantage: Gender Disparities in Patenting</i> , 10 PLoSONE 5 (2015)	9
<i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STAT., https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl (last visited Sep. 21, 2018).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 94–1476 (1976).....	12
INT'L FED'N OF THE PHONOGRAPHIC INDUS., <i>Investing in Music: The Value of Record Companies</i> (2016)	6

Kyle Jensen et al., <i>Gender Differences in Obtaining and Maintaining Patent Rights</i> , 36 NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY 307 (2018).....	10
Louis Johnston & Samuel H. Williamson, <i>What Was the U.S. GDP Then?</i> , MeasuringWorth (2018), https:// www. measuringworth. com/ datasets/ usgdp/ result. php	6
Maria A. Pallante, <i>The Curious Case of Copyright Formalities</i> , 28 BERKELEY TECH. L. J. 1415 (2013)	7
MARIA A. PALLANTE, U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, <i>Orphan Works and Mass Digitization: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> 35 (2015).	8, 9
MARYBETH PETERS, U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, <i>Report on Orphan Works</i> (2006).	7, 8
RECORDING INDUS. ASS'N OF AM., <i>Labels At Work: The Music Business in the Digital Age</i> (2018)	6
STEPHEN E. SIWEK, <i>Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy</i> (International Intellectual Property Alliance 2014)	6
